- FOURTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF SAN MATEO AND
ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCE ASSOCIATES FOR THE PREPARATION OF
DRAFT AND FINAL ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORTS
FOR THE PILARCITOS QUARRY EXPANSION PROJECT

THIS FOURTH AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT, entered into this day
of , 20 , by and between the COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, hereinafter

called “County,” and Environmental Science Associates, hereinafter called “Contractor.”

WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code, Section 31000, County may contract with
independent contractors for the furnishing of such services to or for County or any Department
thereof; and

WHEREAS, the parties entered into an Agreement for the preparation of Draft and
Final Environmental Impact Reports for the Pilarcitos Quarry Expansion Project on March 7,
2006; and

WHEREAS, on May 15, 2007, this Agreement was amended for the first time to
extend the term from May 31, 2007 to June 30, 2008; and

WHEREAS, on September 30, 2008, this Agreement was amended for the second time
to increase the maximum amount payable thereunder by $39,829 from $318,265 to $358,094,
to revise the Scope of Work, and to extend the term of the Agreement from July 1, 2008 to
June 30, 2009; and

WHEREAS, on October 19, 2009, this Agreement was amended for a third time to
extend the term from June 30, 2009 to June 30, 2011; and.

WHEREAS, the parties wish to amend the Agreement for a fourth time to increase the
maximum amount payable thereunder by $176,113 from $358,094 to $534,207 and to revise
further the Scope of Work.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES HERETO
AS FOLLOWS:

1. Section 3 of the Agreement is amended in its entirety to read as follows:
3. Payments In consideration of the services provided by Contractor in accordance

with all terms, conditions and specifications set forth herein and in Exhibit “A,” County
shall make payment to Contractor as specified herein and in Exhibit “B,” “C,” “D” and



“E.” The County reserves the right to withhold payment if the County determines that
the quantity or quality of the work performed is unacceptable. In no event shall the
County’s total fiscal obligation under this Agreement exceed Five Hundred Thirty-Four
Thousand Two Hundred Seven Dollars and No Cents ($534,207).

2. A new Exhibit “E,” a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated by reference into
the Agreement, is added to the Agreement, which exhibit includes an added Scope of
Work with Cost Amendment and Schedule

3. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement dated March 7, 2006, as amended as
described above on May 15, 2007, September 30, 2008, and October 19, 2009, between
the County and Contractor shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto, by their duly authorized representatives,

have affixed their hands.
COUNTY OF SAN MATEO

By:
President, Board of Supervisors, San Mateo County

Date:

ATTEST:

By:
Clerk of Said Board

Environmental Sgience Associjates

3 : M =5
Contractop*§ Signature

Date: ////9’ L
</




EXHIBIT E

.. ADDITIONAL - SCOPE.-OF WORK -

The following describes the amended tasks associated with restarting the EIR, updating
and revising particular EIR issues, and additional meetings. The following scope and
tasks are based on our review of project materials, and consultation with the County.

Amended Task 1: Project Management and Coordination

ESA will maintain the original project management team for the EIR (i.e., Dan Sicular
and Paul Mitchell). Additional project management time is included in this contract
amendment for scoping and reinitiating work on the EIR, as well as for coordination of
all team members including subconsultants; communicating with County staff and with
other interested agencies; budgeting and tracking costs; invoicing; writing and editing
sections of the documents; and overseeing document production.

Amended Task 2: Meetings

Given the substantial project changes and resultant revisions required for the EIR,
additional meetings with County staff and the applicant are anticipated. It is assumed
that two mnternal meetings (e.g., with County staff/and or applicant team) will occur for
the Administrative Draft EIR phase. No change in meetings is assumed for subsequent
phases of the EIR.

Amended Task 3: Prepare Revised Project Description

ESA will prepare a draft revised Project Description for the project. This will include
any revised project objectives, descriptions of existing permitted (baseline) conditions for
quarry operations and for reclamation, and descriptions of how the project differs from
the baseline. As was done previously, the Project Description will include a description
of the environmental setting, approach to the analysis, and providing the legal authorities
for the approach. ESA will submit a draft Project Description for review by County staff
and by the applicant, and a final Project Description incorporating comments on the draft.

Amended Task 4: Prepare New Notice of Preparation

ESA will work with San Mateo County staff to produce a new Notice of Preparation
(NOP) for the EIR. ESA will prepare a draft of the NOP, submit it to the County for
comments and prepare the text of the final NOP. This will be submitted to the County for
final formatting and distribution. We assume that the NOP will be mailed to the same list
as the original NOP. Our budget does not include printing or mailing of the NOP. It is
assumed that no Initial Study will be distributed with the NOP.

Amended Task 5: Prepare Revised Administrative Draft

The project team will revise the Administrative Draft EIR (ADEIR) in accordance with
current CEQA Guidelines and will submit five (5) copies (including one unbound
camera-ready copy) of the revised ADEIR to County staff for review. The ADEIR will
address concerns identified by Responsible and Trustee agencies, County staff, and the
public.



———environmént-on-and-in-the vicinity of the site. - This-task will include; but not be-limited

The project team, with the cooperation of County staff, will review any relevant new
information relating to the project site, the proposed project, and the potentially affected

to, the new Mining and Reclamation Plan and its supporting technical appendices.
Project team members will also conduct any necessary additional site visits and field
studies, as needed. This task will also include review of public and agency comments
received in response to the new NOP. On the basis of the available data, review of NOP
comments, and field reconnaissance, the project team will prepare a memorandum that
identifies any remaining information requirements.

As part of this task ESA will confirm with County staff the final assumptions to be used

~ in the EIR analyses concerning the project description, the range of alternatives to be
examined, impact significance criteria, the bases for cumulative impact analyses, and any
other analytic assumptions that may require further resolution. On the basis of this
consultation, the review of public and agency scoping comments, and the evaluation of
available information conducted as part of this task, ESA will make any appropriate
recommendations for revising the scope of work, and will prepare necessary scope
revisions in consultation with County staff.

Since the time the EIR work was suspended, many of the applicable regulatory and
informational databases the EIR utilizes have been updated with new information
(including but not limited to, databases maintained by the California Natural Diversity
Database, California Native Plant Society, Department of Conservation, BAAQMD
meteorological data, Caltrans data, etc.), potential new or revisions to applicable local
and regional planning documents, changes in applicable regulatory framework (e.g.,
greenhouse gases/climate change, etc.) miscellaneous other relevant data and information
is available regarding local physical and environmental conditions. The EIR will be
updated as appropriate to reflect this new information. All EIR graphics and tables will
also be updated appropriately. :

In light of the revised project, and any changes in physical and regulatory settings
discussed above, updating of the setting section and/or a new impact analysis of the
following topics will be required.

Land Use and Agricultural Resources
Geology, Soils and Seismicity
Hydrology and Water Quality
Biological Resources
Transportation and Traffic

Air Quality/Climate Change
Noise and Vibration

Hazards and Hazardous Materials
Aesthetics

Cultural Resources

Alternatives

Cumulative Analysis



The following provides additional detail on specific revised tasks required for some of
the principal environmental topics:

Land Use and Agricultural Resources

The issue of consistency of the original project with Local Coastal Plan polices was never
resolved. As the revised Mining and Reclamation Plan proposes to mine within a portion
of the property delineated as ESHA, this issue is now even more complex, and will
require substantial effort to resolve.

Geology, Soils, and Seismicity

The revised Mining and Reclamation Plan contains several features, such as steeper,
higher cut slopes, reconfigured drainage and sedimentation basins, and new water
features, which will need to be examined by our Geology and Geotechnology
subconsultant, Paul Seidelman. Mr. Seidelman will conduct a reconnaissance of the
project site focusing on the areas now proposed for future mining, and will prepare a new
technical memorandum. ESA’s geologists will use the new memo as a basis for re-
writing impact statements and mitigation measures.

Hydrology and Water Quality

While the fieldwork that Balance Hydrologics completed for the original analysis will
still be useful, additional work will be necessary to gauge the effects of changes to natural
drainage and surface configuration proposed in the revised Mining and Reclamation Plan.
Balance will conduct additional fieldwork focusing on the A+B mining area, and will
prepare a new technical memorandum describing existing hydrologic conditions, changes
to hydrology that would occur with the revised plan, and consequent effects on hydrology
and surface and groundwater quality. Balance will also examine the potential beneficial
effects of the new plan on streamflows in Nuff Creek and Pilarcitos Creek at different
stages of completion of proposed mining. Given that the project proposes potential
habitat benefits in Pilarcitos Creek from baseflow releases during dry years, Balance will
consider project effects in the context of watershed enhancements proposed in the
Pilarcitos Creek watershed plan. Balance will also contribute to the formulation and
analysis of project alternatives, and to the crafting of impacts and mitigation measures.
ESA’s hydrologists will use the new Balance memo as a basis for re-writing the impact
analysis for the EIR.

Biological Resources

ESA biologists will thoroughly review the revised Mining and Reclamation Plan,
including biological appendices and the recently completed wetland delineation report.
ESA will analyze any additional information on the species of concern and include this
information in the setting section and in the impact analysis. ESA will also review the
revised designation of ESHAS, the proposed conservation easement, and the proposed
Habitat Conservation Plan (HCP), and evaluate the adequacy of these proposals as they
relate to EIR mitigation measures. We expect to have to expend some effort to better
understand the applicant's proposed HCP, since they are still in early stages of this effort.



The analysis will consider the effects of mining the ESHA delineated between former
mining areas A+B; the original mining plan would have avoided direct disturbance of all

———areas-delineated as ESHA. This issue will have to be examined both from the perspectiv

of impacts on sensitive biological resources, and also the consistency with applicable
plans and polices contained in the Local Coastal Program. Our proposed scope of work
includes two full field days of fieldwork (note: the staff field biologists who prepared our
prior biology section are no longer with ESA).

Air Quality and Climate Change

The Air quality and greenhouse gas impact analysis will be updated and revised to reflect
the changes in the project description. Additionally, the impact analysis will be updated
to include consideration of the Bay Area Air Quality Management District's (BAAQMD)
Draft CEQA Guidelines released in September of 2009 and scheduled for adoption in
October 2009. Task include the following:

Discuss BAAQMD’s 2009 Draft CEQA Guidelines and proposed new criteria
pollutant and GHG Significance Thresholds under CEQA.

Reevaluate criteria air pollutant emissions likely to be generated during project
operations based on the revised project description, as needed. Compare these
emissions to both the current and proposed significance thresholds of the BAAQMD.

Calculate the net change in GHG emissions that would be generated by the project on
the basis of the latest available emissions factors, increases in on-site fuel
consumption and estimated energy consumption (natural gas and electricity).

Evaluate whether project impacts would exceed any of the BAAQMD recommended
significance thresholds or whether the project would conflict with the 2005 Ozone
Strategy or the pending 2009 Clean Air Plan.

Calculate the project's contribution to greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions based on net
increases in diesel fuel combustion and electricity generation. Discuss the project's
GHG emissions with respect to the goals of GHG Scoping Plan of the CARB and
potential significance thresholds such as the proposed 7,000 MT per year industrial
project threshold of the CARB, and the proposed 1,100 MT/year threshold of
BAAQMD.

Discuss any sustainability feature elements of the proposed project that would reduce
GHG emissions compared to a "business as usual” development.

Identify practical, feasible mitigation measures for air quality identified for the
project. Evaluate whether mitigation measures would reduce the impacts below a
level of significance and identify the parties who would be responsible for
implementing each measure.



Noise

Tasks necessary-to-revise- Noise-section-of the-previous-ADEIR-include-the following: ———— . —

¢ Reevaluate the noise levels likely to be generated during operational activities
given the reduced mining areas and evaluate the potential for construction to
adversely affect adjacent land uses or violate noise control ordinances.

o Identify any needed practical, feasible mitigation measures for revised noise impacts
identified for the project. Evaluate whether mitigation measures would reduce the
impacts below a level of significance and identify the parties who would be
responsible for implementing each measure.

e No new noise measurements are proposed.

Transportation and Traffic
Tasks necessary to update the Transportation and Traffic section include the following:

¢ Conduct field reconnaissance to document any changes along SR 92, including
Caltrans widening/straightening of SR 92 and intersection alignment in Half Moon
Bay.

e Recalculate the existing intersection levels of service (LOS) for the weekday AM and
PM peak hours at the four study intersections.

e Recalculate the existing roadway levels of service (LOS) for the weekday AM and
PM peak hours for two road segments on SR 92 (i.e., west of, and east of, the site
access intersection), based on the lane geometries and peak-hour volumes published
by Caltrans.

¢ Update the collision analysis for SR 92 between SR 1 and I-280, through published
SWITRS reports (most recent 3-years).

e Update the description of trip generation and distribution for the existing quarry
operations (daily and peak hours) on the basis of any new data provided by the quarry
operator.

e Re-estimate future traffic volumes on SR 92 and at the four study intersections for
four scenarios -five-year increments beyond 2008, when the current five-year permit
will expire (i.e., 2013, 2018, 2023, and 2028). The future traffic volumes will be
based on traffic growth factors (obtained from Caltrans).

¢ Recalculate future-year peak-hour LOS conditions (for four analysis scenario years)
for the study intersections and roadway segments (with and without the project), and
identify project impacts. The percentage increase of traffic volume at the study
intersections and on the study road segments, which can be attributed to the proposed
project, will be updated.



o Describe, at a programmatic level of detail, future traffic conditions resulting from the

proposed-continuation-of quarry mining beyond 2028;-in terms-of traffic operations

and safety on SR 92 and at the study intersections. The intent is to establish a
framework for future project-level analyses for permit renewals beyond the 20-year
planning horizon appropriate for project-level analysis at this time.

¢ Update any mitigation measures to reduce, or eliminate, significant impacts
associated with the proposed project.

o No new traffic counts are assumed.
Alternatives

As required by CEQA Guidelines, the EIR will address a reasonable range of feasible
alternatives that meet some or all of the project objectives and that reduce or avoid one or
more significant effects of the project. Alternatives previously considered may no longer
be valid; additional work is necessary to develop a new range of alternatives. The
Alternatives section will include a “no project” alternative, and up to two other
alternatives, which may include a mitigated, or "environmentally superior" alternative.
Consistent with CEQA Guidelines, each of the alternatives will be analyzed at a lesser
level of detail than the proposed project.

Cumulative impacts

ESA will revise the cumulative analysis already performed for the previous ADEIR.
ESA will request current project lists from both San Mateo County and the City of Half
Moon Bay, and revise the table of cumulative projects. We will re-examine the potential
for cumulative impacts, in light of the impacts associated with the new project and their
potential to combine with or add incrementally to impacts of the other projects
considered. '

Task 6 (Preparing Draft EIR), Task 7 (Respond to Comments) and Prepare
Administrative Final EIR and MMRP) and Task 8 (Prepare Final EIR)

No changes to the level of staff effort and costs are anticipated with existing EIR Tasks 6,
7 and 8 (other than accounting for adjustments made to reflect our current staff billing
rates, personnel assigned to the project, and adjustments for printing costs).



210'9028 ¢ Weud

§96'561$
S - | syser

Emu:a&:ﬁ:ou Teuond () ysm spung MmN PN
109'075 | (333png Jo %07) Lrusduguo) Hyse] [euondo

i

| 15518 |porsonboyg spung maN 1N

005058

*£junoy) os)BJAl UBS WIOL) UOEZLIOYINE USYILIM JO 1d120a1 modn pasn oq AJuo pinom spuny Aouadunuo)
(sumoy 87¢) 1ERUd YIF [FUISHO UL 1Ty} 0) [FONUIP! Aot § pUB £ °g SSB] 10] (SIN0Y pE) SINOH JOGE"] PoIWNSH = [FELSELHI
“4OER JO S(ID 0S PUE SA1d0opIsY O SUMSSe Y[ [BUL] PUB [T B J0F SUNI W

3ENU0) W Wmewdy Lpuatan)) spunyg 0L IPIS 1 YOO
TI0907 || 888 L8 00S'S$| 00878:] 000°€S | $8L'6TS | 005'6S | 0OL'T¥IS OlFy 051 00¥S O00CF 000E 0891 OLLL O0L11 ©OB€C 0918 O0SY9 008 OOEE O09v9  QOSOL . 06SLT OILST 0§¥T TVLOL]
T20'1 6 Ll .o ot vl v, 8L 8T 8 ¥ T 0T 89 09 o1 pl ol (s2mo) THOIIT
6ET'YS : (30q8T VST JO %€) 9 SUOHBOTUNUIIO))
0T6°1$ i 0261823 91 2l v SUORDOG YOTD Poanbay 2110 pue syoedul] 2ATEUMY
0v0'11$ R e R SSATRIISHY
0Ty'IS 0965 8 8 j SSHMGEoY [PIGN)
i{osLT8 00Z$ 07578 5] ¥T T SOMOosY [E0STA
! [oes 0EL$:5 1] 9 ¥ SN SHOPTZEL]
SE0°TIS 005% i| v6 4 9 oL '3 SSoImosoy [6o180[01g
i | 099'es T - [ : ¥ TUOTIGIQIA, PU? 95101
099°5$ [ or ¥
07675 [ [ ¥ ; ¥ GONE[NOI) PUE UOHEROdSIRIL
S0v'9TS 00L'915 95 43 ¥ Rpend 391 puw ABOl0IpRH
060'1$ 000'LS ov ] [ 2
0758 " i [ T T
098'€13 -] 000'T$ [ 00VS 901 9 2 0T ! 1T ST YRl SANRUSITWPY pastasy amdaly ‘s
oy'1S B [ ]z 1 [ T v JON posinoy aledaid ¥
0v6'SS ] 9¢ vT - ¢l ! .
057915 ] 86 ¥s o 9f B GORE;pI00)) PUe WIURBRUEYY 10910ad [FUONPDY T
szells + ooss "00678 | 000'18 ['0S1°98 [ 9¢ 9 T STURBSJN [PUONIPPY T
: e 065 0015+ 0015 0215 7501~ 0S1S 88 .. OZIS 051§ 5918 563 518 " S915_ SLIS [owa s SSOOA N 13043d |
o 2 g £ T § oFgEr zg BT 2Y 29 §h FE f¥ EBE §f IY 4% WL
g g B ] = 2 e : WWP,Wms.om 5 B & 2 SE I R TR
: g 22 B8] ZE z 7 ErCFsEY Te iE R oiv 2E 8p &% 2% 2f :E
2 ! A s g wg 8 5z RE B4 & c . B S 5 TE £ Pa
g & e £ 2 H g [eIR A il < 2z &g wg % .38 EBEE §t
o] -3 25 > 3 3 22 T omrRn ow S 8 g8 2% 2 k ]
¥l g2 b8 78 g £ ec B8zt B RFoBE 20 ZE &4 ﬂMm §F &
= 5 g & | &= g = g c©»# £8 =2 52 Eg &= 2> BEn £ @
g B g g = > #5% §5. 88 5% o ob Ba g
2 F : ' i9rF & #og g A Q&
& 3 2 2% -V E L4 iy g gs m ]
g £ | §|§° Eog £8 £ 2 e
8 = s|ta g H gl g 2= §
g ) m c -z E] =
£ B Q = &' & =
g = H = g ] =4
< gl me g & g - S
) 2m 4 o & m
o g = ] :
E | < g ] B
g = ] =
] g >
a g
S1S0D SIS0 WA SIJEI0SSY 2IUAIDG [EJUIWIUOITAUF
TV.LOL LI044T 409V 600 ‘L 13q0)2Q) PISIANY
ue[J UOEUIE[IY PUE SUIUITA - 199[0.1J 204N0SIY 191 A\ pue uoisuedxy ueld 191SeA] L11en) soydIeid 10 WA Y dqeL




010¢/¢/6 0102/€2/8 11 A1d 1eur] juLid pue axedarg
010T/€T/8 010T/91/8 L MIH [eUl] }09YOUIIOS JO MITAI AJUNO))
0102/91/8 0102/5/8 11 I [BUL Y991ous10g a1edaig
010¢/S/8 0102/9T/L 01 1A [eul,] Pug SJUSUILIO)) 0} ISU0dsay el "UTWPY JO MIIAII AJUno))
0102/9T/L 0102/01/9 oF MId [BUL] PUE SJUSWHO)) 0} asuodsay] yei( “urupy a1edsig
010¢/01/9 0102/9¢/v 44 \IA YelJ Jo uonenon)) Ae(J St
010¢/9C/v o10¢/C1/v 14! MIF Yeaq juud pue oredarg
010¢/C1/y 010T/LiY ¢ MIA Jel(J o9YoussIog JO Ma1Ad1 Huno))
010¢/LlY 010T/vT/e 14! I el JoaYoudaidg Jo uoneredal
010T/vT/E 0102/01/€ 4! 14 Yl SALRISIUNIPY JO MIIASI A1Uno))
010¢/01/¢ 600¢/01/C1 06 Y Yeid 2Anensupy jo uoneredaig
6002/01/C1 600C/v/C1 9 uondLdsa( 109[01d PISIATY JO MITASY AJuno))
600¢/v/C1 600¢/¢/11 £ uondiosa(] 199/01J pasiasy aiedaig
600¢/¢/11 600¢/¢/11 0 Paadold 03 uonezuoyny
areq e a191duro)) Jsel
uonerdwo) 6D CATN 0} ske(q
Iepue[e)

600T ‘L1 I9QUISAON PasIAay

WL UE]d Uoneure[ddy pue Sururi] 193[01J 931n0say I9)eAp pue uoisuedxy I9)SEIA] A11eng) so)Ie[ oY) Jo uoneredaag 10§ ANpayds

‘C3lqeL
SIIEII0SSY 9IUIIIS [EJUSWUOIIAUT



